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LOWERRE and HOLLINGSWORTH
0T Main Street

FILED
Aug &, 1959

Harold J. Ostly, County Clerk

E1 Segundo, Californi
egundo, California By E. Robinson Deputy

Telephone: EAstgate 2-4161

Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERTOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALITORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF 1LOS ANGELES

TREITHTY T A YT T
i’:%ii_g..l.Y RU-L,;"E KL.‘..A.—'.‘"LLKY;

No. BESL.. .71
Plaintify, )
COMPLAINT FOR SUFPORT UNDER
ve. THE RECIFPEGCAL ENFORCEMENT

' OF SUPPORT LAW
ELAROLD WESLEY KEARLEY,

Defendant.

T I N S S

[

defendant were married on or about
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San Francisco, Californis.

3135 Standford Avenue, Venice,

"

Cezlifornia, and that defendant resides 2% %;nding Brook,

Montrose, Alabama.
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leintiff is the motler and defendant ig the father
of CAREN ELISE KEARLEY, a2 minor chilld, born the 20th day of

September,

-
\0O
i
O
LY
Ha
(o1
i
o
w
[
j&n
®
&
3
(11
L)
]
L
h
ey
o
i
s
2
iy
(&
3
e
=3
<
[£1)
3
™
@
o
=4
6]
3
}...!s
o
]

California.
v

'  That plaintiff is entitled to receive the sum of $15,00

per week, as and for the support of said minor child, purusant to.
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HAC P-1050

an order of the Court issued on the 1ith day\of-ectaber, 1958
which provides that &efendant pay to plairc¢ff as and for the
support of the minor childg.the sum of $15.00 per week,
commencing on October 21, 1953, and continuing weekly thereafier.
v
Sald order hes never been altered or changed.
VI
Said plaintiff is entitled to the payment of £15.00 per
week under the provisions of Csliforniz law and the Reciproczl
for Support Law of this State.
VII
That defendant, on or zbout the 2nd day of December, 1958
and subsequently thereto has refused and neglected and still does
refuse and neglect o provide fair and reazonable support for
aid minor child, pursuant To sald Court order, according to his
means and earning capacity, and prior thereto missed four payments
at intermittent times; that the total amount which defendant has
contributed fto said vlaintiff for the support of sgzid minor child
18-$0.00, since December 2, 1958.
VIII
That there remains due and owing from the defendant Lo the
plaintiff for support of szid minor chiid the sum of $58%.00, o
date.
Ei
That plaintif?f does nov know the exact amocunt of defendant's
income, but sald plaintiff is informed and bvelieves and Therefore
alleges Tthat said defendant 1s an zble-bodied person engaged
in regular work.
¥
That ﬁlaintiff is informed and believes and therefore allege
that the defendant is within the Jurisdiction of the Circulb Court
Baldwin County, Bay Monetie, Alzbama, which state Tm enacted a law
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substantially similar to thé'sup?ort law of thiz state.

. WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for the following orders:

© 1. Such an order of support directed to said defendant
a8 may be deemed to be fair?ané reasonable, ordering him to
support the minor ch@lé of the parties.
| 2. That the Probatioﬁ Qfficer of Los ingeles County,
State of California, is the Trustee of The Supericr Court of
o8 Angeles County and the proper person o whom any and all
payments made hereunder should be sent, and that the address of

ga2i1d Prchation Officer is 20% South Brozdway, Los Angeles,

the Reciptrocal Enforcement of Support Law of the State of
Californiz, and that he transmit szid documents to Tthe Clrcuilt
Court, B-idwin County, Bty Mcnette, Alsbama.

LOWERRE and HOLLINGEVORT&

By WIiLLIAM EOLLINGSWORTH
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FILED

Aug 5, 1959
Harold J, Ostly,_County Clerk
By Shirley S andel Deputy

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

NO. RESL. 1TL30

Ty o g
TR L T
EET R R L ¢

Plaintiff | FINDINGS, CERTIFICATE AND ORDER
r‘ .

Vs,

Uniform Reciprocal Enforeement
of Support Act.

s e ey
HBIDLD WERLEY ®

WY

Defendant

Upon motion of counsel for the plaintiffs, from the verified Complaint on file herein, the Court makes
the following Findings, Certificate and Order:

That the verified Complaint sets forth facts from which the following may be determined: that the

defendant, fopald Yaslaew fanr] sy owes a duty

of support o

dependent__ herein named, according to the allegations set forth in said Complaint; that the

Sirenit Uourbd

County of _~ “Baldwin . State of Alabans
may obtain jurisdiction over the defendant or his property; tHatethe plaifti¥f Counhty of TosFA#peles X

. Btate i €alifornia; between = 5t and Includingr.
hegfurnished for thessupportiof thesaforesaid dependanty  ithe sum i g ¥ F tHatw

Huzing said tinye $heydefendant owed a dutyrofssupprrt of gaigk dependentr ; that the Probation Officer
of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, is the Trustee of the Superior Court of Los Angeles
County and the proper person to whom any and 2ll payments made hereunder should be sent; and
that the address of said Probation Officer is 205 Souwth Broadway, Los Angeles, California.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE CLERX OF THIS COURT prepare three (3) copies of
the Complaint, theyAffidavik for @rder fo Proceed Withont PaymentzofzFees, this Certificate, and the
Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act of the State of California; and that he transmit said

8 gy d g (e

documents, forthwith, to the clerk of the Chirouit Court
P N s —~ & !_3,_,{(,:‘,%

County of “Saldwin , State of Alabans

located at Zay ¥inette

. DATED:. . .#ugust 5, 1959,

tpaee Alton Plelf
Judge of the Superior Court

 FINDINGS, CERTIFICATE AND OEDER
TEFATH-8 /57 -
240




.general purpose to make uniform the law of those stares which enact it

s charged in this State with the crime of failing o .provide for the support -

CHAPTER 1290

An act to repeal Title 10a, comprising Sections 1650 to 1681, inclusive, of Pert
3 of the Code of Civil E’racedure, and to add a new Title 10z, comprising
Sections 1650 to 1690, inclusive, to Part 3 of said code, providing a civil and
crimingl procedure for enforcement of the duties of support.

The people of the State of California de enact as follows:

Secron 1. Tide 10a, comprising Sections 1650 to 1681, inclusive, of Part
3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, is repealed.

Sec. 2. Tite 102, comprising Sectons 1650 to 1690, inclusive, is added to
Parr 3 of said code, 10 reat?:

TITLE 10a. UNIFORM RECIPROCAL ENFORCEMENT
OF SUPPORT ACT

Cuarter 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

1650. This tidde is known and may be cited as the Uniform Reciprocal
Enforcement of Support Act.
1651. This 2ct shall be so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its

1652. The purposes of this title are to improve and extend by reciprocal
legislation the enforcement of duties.of support and to make uniform the law
with respect thereto.

1653, As used in this title unless the context requires otherwise,

(1) “Srare” includes any state, territory or possession of the United States
and the Pistrict of Columbiz in which this or 2 substandially similar reciprocal
law has been enacted. ] . .

(2) “Initiating state” means any state in which a proceeding pursuant to
this or 2 subsrantially similar reciprocal law is commenced. .

(3) “Responding state” means any state in which any proceeding pursuant
to the proceeding in the initiaring state is or may be commenced. .

(4) “Court” means the superior court and when the context requires,
means the court of any other state as defined in a substandially similar
reciprocal law.

(5) “Law” mncludes both common and statute law. .

{5) “Dury of support” includes any duty of support imposed or imposable
by law, or by any court order, decree or judgment, whether interlocutory or
final, whether incidental to a proceeding 'for diverce, judicial separation,
separate Maintenance or otherwise.

(7) “Obligor” means any person owing a duty of support.

(8) “Obligee” means any person to whom a duty of support is owed. .

{9) “Prosecuting official” means the districr artommey, ciry attorney, or city
prosecator charged with the prosecdon of criminal offenses in the city or
other area in which the obligor is alleged to be present.

1654. The remedies provided in this ttle are in addidon to and not In
subsdtution for any other remedies.

1655. Duties of support arising under the law of this State, when applicable
under Section 1670, bind the obligor, present in this State, regardless of the
presence of xesidence of the obligee.

CHAPTER 2. CriMINAL ENPORCEMENT

1660. The Govemnor of this State (1) may demand from the Governor
of any other state the surrender of any person found in such other state who

of any person in this State and (2) may surrender on demand by the Governor
of any other state any person found in this State who is charged in such other
state with the crime og’ failing vo provide for the supporrt of 2 person in such
other state. The provisions for extradition of criminals not inconsistent here-
with shall apply to any such demapd although the person whose surrender is
demanded was not in the demanding state at the time of the commission of
the crime and although he had not Hed therefrom. Neither the demand, the
oath nor any proceedings for extradition pursuant to this section need state
or show that the person whose surrender 15 demanded has fled from justice,
or at the time of the commission of the erime was in the demanding or other
state.

1661. Any obligor contemplated by Section 1660, who submits to the
jurisdiction of the court of sueh other state and complies with the cowrt’s
order of support, shall be relieved of extraditon for desertion or nonsupport
entered in the courts of this State during the period of such comphiance.

Cuarzr 3. Cnvit ENFORCEMENT

1670. Duties of support enforceable under this title are those imposed or
imposable under the laws of any stare where the alleged obligor was present
during the period for which support is sought or where the obliges was
present when the failure ro support commenced, at the election of the obligee.

1671, Whenever the State or a political subdivision thereof furnishes sup-
pore to an obligee, it has the same right to invoke the provisions hereof as the
obligec to whom the support was furnished for the purpose of securing reim-
bursement of expenditures so made and of obtaining continuing support.

1672. All duties of support are enforceable by action irrespective of
relationship berween the obligor and obligee. Jurisdiction of afl proceedings
hereunder shall be vested in the superior coust.

1673. The complaint shall be verified and shall state the name and, so far
as known 1o the plaintiff, the address-and ¢ircurnstances of the defendant and
his dependenrs for whom support is sought and all other pertinent informa-
ton. The plaintiff may include in or atrach to the complaint any information
which may helg in locadng or identifying the defendant including, but with-
our limitation Dy enumeration, a photograph of the defendant, a description
of any distinguishing marks of his person, other names and aliases by which
he has been or is known, the name of his employer, his fingerprints, or socizal
security number.

1674. The prosecuting official may, upon the request of the court, repre-
sent the plaintgf in any proceeding under this ride.

1675. A complaint on behalf of 2 minor obligee may be brought by 2
person having legal custody of the minor without appointment as guardian

ad litern.

1676. If the court of this State acting 2s an initiating state finds that the
complaiut sets forth facts from which it may be decermined thar the defendant
owes a duty of support and that a court of the responding state may obtain
jurisdiction. of the defendant or his property, i shall so cernify and shall cause
three copies of (1} the complaint, (2) its certificare, and (3) this act o be
transmitted to the court in the responding state. If the name and address of
such court are unkniown and the responding state has an information agency
comparable to that established in the inidating state it shall cause such copies
1o be transmirted to the state information agency or other proper official
of the responding state, with a request that 1t forward them ro the proper
court, and that the court of the responding state acknowledge their receipt to
the court of the Initiating state.

1677. A court of this State acting either as an initiating or responding
state may in its discretion direct that any part of or all fees and costs incurred
in this State shall be waived, including without limirstion by enumerstion,
fees for filing, service of process, seizure of property, and stenographic service
of both plaintiff and defendant, or cither. Where the action is brought by or
through the State or an agency thereof, there shall be no filing fee, library
fee, or reporter’s fee.

1678. When the court of this State, acting either as an initiating or respond-
ing state, has reason ro believe that the defendant may flee the jurisdicdon it
may (2) as an initiacing state request in its certificate that the court of the
responding srate obrain the body of the defendant by appropriate process if
that be permissible under the law of the responding state; or (b) as a respond-
ing state, obtain the body of the defendant by appropriate process.

1679. The Attorney General is hereby designated as the state information
agency under this title, and it shall be its duty:

(1) To compile 2 list of the courts and their addresses in this State having
jurisdiction under this tide and wansmic the same to the state informarion
agency of every other state which has zdopted this or z substantally
similar law. .

(2) To maintain a register of such lists received from other states and to
transmit copies thereof as soon 2s possible after receipt to every court in this
State having jurisdiction under this title.

1680. When the court of this State, acting as a responding state, receives
from the courr of an initiating state the 2foresaid copies, it shall (1) docket
the cause, (2) notify the prosecuting official, (3) sct 2 time and place for a
hearing, and (4) take such action as i necessary in accordance with the laws
of this State to obtain jurisdiction.

1681. If a courr of this State, acting as a2 responding state, i unable to
obtain jurisdiction of the defendant or his properry due o inzccuracies or
inadequacies in the complaint or otherwise, the court shall communicate this
fact to the court in the iniriating state, shall on Its own inidative use all means
at its disposal to trace the defendant or his properry, and shall hold the case
pending the receipt of more accurate informadoen or an amended complaint
from the court in the initiating state.

1682, The court shall conduct proceedings under this title in the manner
prescribed by law for an acrion for the enforcement of the type of duty of

. support claimed.

1683. If the court of the responding state finds 2 duty of support, it may
order the defendant to furnish support or reimbursement therefor and subject
the property of the defendant ro such order.

1684. The court of this State when acting as 2 responding state shall cause
to be transmitted to the court of the initanng state 2 copy of all orders of

_support or for reimbursement therefor.

1685, In zddition to the foregeing powers, the couvrt of this Ssate when
acting as the responding state has the power to subject the ‘defendant to such
terms and conditions as the court may deem proper. to assure compliance
with its orders and in part

{a)} To require the defendant to furnish recognizance in the form of a cash
deposit or bond of such character and in such amount as the court may deem
proger to assure payment of any ameount required to be paid by the defendant.

(b} To require the defendant to make payments at specified intervals to
the probation officer of the county or the obligee and to report personally
to such probation officer at such times 45 may be deemed necessary.

(¢) To punish the defendant who shall violate any order of the court to
the same extent as is provided by law for contempt of the court in any other
suit or proceeding ¢cognizable by the court.

1686. The court of this State when acting as 2 responding state shall have
the following daties which may be carried our through the probation officer
of the counry:

{2) Upon the receipt of 2 payment made by the defendant pursuant to any
order of the court or otherwise, to transmit the same forthwith Yo the court
of the initiating state, and

(b) Upon request to furnish to the court of the initiating state a2 certified
statement of all payments made by the defendant.

1687. The courrt of this State when acting as z2n initiating state shall have
the duty which mzy be tarried out through the probartion officer of the counny
te receive and disburse forthwith all payments made by the defendant or
transmitted by the court of the responding starte.

1688. Laws attaching a privilege against the disclosure of communicarions
berween husband and wife are inapplicable to proceedings under this ttle.
Husband and wife are comperent wimesses and may be compelled to testify
to any relevant matter, including marriage and parentage.

168%. Any order of support issued by 2 court of this State when acting 2s
2 responding state shall not superseéde any previous order of support issued m 2
divorce or separate maintenance action, but the amounts for a particular
period paid pursuant to either order shall be credited against amounts accruing
or accrued for the same period under both.

1690. Participation in any proceedings under this title shall not confer upon
any court jurisdiction of any of the parries thereto in any other proceeding.

Sec. 3. If any provision hereof or the application thereof to any person
or circumstance is held invalid, such mvalidity shall not affect other provisions
or applications of the act which can be given effect withour the invalid provi-
sion or application, and to this end the provisions of this act are declared to be
severable. 23971 953 2M PO
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| SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT o Moore Prg. Co,
The State of Alabama, Circuit Court, Baldwin County
' Baldwin County. No. U6BT______
__________________________ TERM, 19__..

LpO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

- You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon HAROLD WESLEY KEARLEY

{5 ‘appear and plead, angiver ot demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the complaint filed in

the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of A}abama, at Bay Minette, against oo
_________________________ HAROLD WESLEY KEARLEY e Defendant__..
DY oo BRE._____ BETTY RUTH KBARLEY oo cmmmmmmm e
____________________________________________________________________________________ , Plaintiff___
Witness my hand this_._. .. Py A day of o Auguwsh ... 195_51 -




- The State of Alabama

* Baldwin County

CIRCUIT COURT

: " Plaintifls’
. Vs,
" HAROLD WESLEY KEARTEY
Defendants

E Summons and Complaint

Filed.__ Augnsh 29, _____________ 1959

__&lix:e--J....Duck-,--,___;_;_ ...... - Clerk

Plaintiff’s Attorney

Defendant’s Attorney

Defendant lives at

Received In Cifice

e J ;é/-- zc}ﬁ

2 by leaving a copy with

_%mw iw'@ ‘gf(ﬁ }?’; o fw

) g

¢ ¢ _ - 1
d%j&l --&ifa%:—ﬁ&_ ... Sheriff
VZ
o . , o
_"t.&w@“g‘[@ ; ,Mﬁxi / 4 s Deputy Sheriff




BETTY RUTH KEARLEY, i IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff i BALDWI N COUNTY, ALABAMA,
vs. ' ]
HAROLD WESLEY KEARLEY, i CASE NO.L,687
Defencdant I

Now comes HAROLD WESLEY KEARLEY, Defendant in the above-
entitled matter, and for answer to the Complaint For Support Under
The Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Law heretofore filed against
him, says as follows:

1. Defendant admits the allegaticns contained in Paragragh
I of the Bill of Complaint.

2. For answer tc Paragraph 1I, Defendant admits that the
Plaintiff resides at 3136 Stanford Avenue, Venice, California
and that he is tempofarily residing at Winding Brook, Montrose, Alabama,

3. Defendant admits the allegatiﬁns as contained in Paragraph
II1 of the Bill of Complaint.

lk. For answer to Paragraph IV, Defendant admits that an
order was made and entered by the Court on the lhith day of October,
1958, providing that Defendant pay to Plaintiff as and for the
support of the minor child, the sum of $15,00 per week, commenc-
ing on October 1, 1958, and continuing weekly thereafter.

5. Defendant is uninformed as to the allegaticons of Para-
graph V and therefore denies the same and demands strict proof
thereof.

6. Defendant is unadvised as to the allegations of Para-
graph VI and therefore denies the same and demands strict proof
thereof.

{. The Befendant denies the allegations contained in Para-
graph VI1 of the Bill of Complaint. He denies that on or about
the 2nd day of December, 1958 and subsequent thereto he has re-
fused and neglected and still does refuse and neglect to provide
fair and reasonable support for said minor child. On the con-
trary, he states that he has never refused to make any such pay-

ments, but avers that priocr to December 2, 1658, the Plaintiff




-2 -
caused an attachment of most of his properily, including his
automobile and wages, and such resulted in the termination of
his employment and the means with which to make such payments.
Plaintiff has harassed the Defendant to such an extent that it
was necessary for him to leave his home and to go elsewhere to
seek @ place in which he could live with peace of mind and to
find employment. In February, 1959, Defendant moved ic Montrose,
Alabama, his temporary place of residence, to live with his sis-
ter and mother. For the past several years, the Defendant has
been inja'state 6f ill health and in April, 1959, was forced io
underge an operation. Upon his discharge from the hospital and
by the docter, he sought employment with Alabame Dry Dock and
Shipbuilding Company, at which place he has been working on 2
temporary bais, which began on or about the lst day of June, 1959.
Incident to his inability to work and his ill health, he has
incurred numerous outstanding debts and obligations. However,
he has on several occasions forwarded small sums of money tc
his minor child, CAREN ELISE KEARLEY.

8. Defendant is uninformed and unadvised as to the alle-
gations contained in Paragraph VIII and therefore denies the
same and demands strict proof thereof.

9, With respect to Paragraph IX, Defendant denies that he
is an able-bodied person and that he is engaged in regular wOrk.
As stated above, Defendant was and still is in a state of ill
health and had to undergo an operation on his stomach. He has
continued to suffer ill effects from said condition and has been
told that it is very possible that he will gave to undergo.another
operation. Since coming into the County of Baldwin, State of
Alabama, the Defendant was unemployed until, to-wit, the ist
day of June, 1959, at which time he went to work for Alabama
Dry Dock and Shipbuilding Company, Mobile, Alabama. Such em-
ployment is on a temporary basis and he is subject to layoff at
any given time. From the earnings received by Defendant, he has

been caused to spend large sums for doctor’s bills, hospital bills,
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drugs and other necessary expenses, wWhich are in addition to
his normal everyday needs for food, clothimg, room, transpor-
tation, insurance and miscellaneocus items.
10. Defendant is uninformed and unadvised as to thealle-
gations contained in Paragraph X and therefore denies same and
demands strict proof therecf.

And for further answer to the Bill of Complaint, Defendant

further avers and shows unto this Honorable Court that since the rendition

said court order of October 1ii, 1958, aforesaid, his circumstiances
and conditions have so materially changed that he cannot mainkain
the regular remittance of so great an allowance, said change being
occasioned by a number of circumstances, including the Defendant's
state of ill health, the increased burden of attempting to pay off
a tremendous and mounting indebiedness attributable not only to
Respondent's day to day living, but also to the reducticn of finan~
cial obligations occasioned by his said operation, with incidental
hospital, docticr's and drug bills; all of which has placed Defen-
dant in a position of such great indebtedness ithat he stands im-
mediately Jjeopardized and hazarded in the continuation of his
employment.

Wherefore, Defendant prays that this Honorakle Court will
take this instrument ashis answer to the Bill of Complaint and
alsc as his motion for modification of the Court order of October
1L, 1958, and that upon a hearing of this said cause, this Honorable
Court will be pleased to make, enter and find the Respondent's
present condition has so materially changed since the rendition
of the above said order and decree, that the payments aforesaid
should and must be reduced at least until such time as Respondent
is financially in a position to make whatever larger payments as
may hereafter be required by this Honorable Court; Respondent
prays for such other, further and different relief upon said mo-

tion as to this Court may appear mete and proper.

'
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;ﬁ;é;%%%é{5ézéﬁégaf/ﬁff”&yj%7
FEROLD WESLEY KEARLEY”
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HOLBERG, TULLY, HODNETTE & MOBLEY
Solicitors for Defendant

By%\m{ %A’?"é@“«/

)%éwb r Appearing

STATE OF ALABAMA ) (:

COUNTY OF MOBILE )

Personally appearsonally before me, the undersigned authority
in and for said State and County, HAROLD WESLEY KEARLEY, who be-
ing by me first duly sworn, doth depose and say that he is the
Defendant and the Petiticner in the foregoing Answer and Motion
for Modificaticon, that he has read the allegations contained
theréin and Knows that the facts as stated are irue and correct.

e

?Z;; s ,4?/‘#4, ;;??kaaégéﬂ
" HEAROLD WHSLLYAKEAQEEY s

Subscribed and sworn to before me

on this %™ day of September, 195G.

6:2;‘¢AV{QL”;¥£;94ﬁZ

Notary P#&Iic, Mobile Ccunly, Alzbama.
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SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

Moore Prg. Cé.

‘The State of Alabama,

Baldwin County.

Circuit_ Court, Baldwin County

TERM, 19____

to appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, tothe complaint filed in

13 SR, . S BETTY RUTH ¥BARLEY
T, & ™,
Witness my hand this______ & day of.__ dugust




No. 4687 - _ Page.,,wwwwm;
Th__e State of Alabama |

¢ Baldwin Count)r

CIRCUIT COURT

BETTY RUTH KEARLEY
S - Plaintifis

.vs"' .

HAROLD WESLEY KEMRIEY

Defendmlts

Summons and Complaint

1*1led__.}lugllfi'ﬁ 29;_,,“-.'.‘__,._“; _____ 1‘1‘)‘3;1_;

_m,i.ma xsmk_---;-;__'_--f_ _____ Clerk

Defendant lives at

Plaintiff's Attorney

Defendant’s Attorney

.Received éIn Office

by leaving a copy w.it:h
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~

=5

Itx j

&

That plaintiff iz the mother and deflendant s the father

%

';QC r'f-

of CERPH FLISE KEARLEY, s minoy child, born the 20th day of

k¥
]
September, 1949, ond vesides at 3136 Stendford Avemus, Venloe, a

Uslifornis
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an order of the Court issued on the 14th day of“égﬁhéér, 1958
which provides that defendant pay to plainbtiff as én@ for the
support of the minor child, the sum of $15.00 per week, commencing
cn October 21, 1958, and continuing weekly thereafier.
V
Sald order has never been zlfbered or changed.
VI
8gld plaintiff iz entitled to the payment of $15.00 per
week under the provisions of California law and the Reciprocal
Enforcement for Support Law of this State.
v |
That defendant, on or zbout the 2nd day of December, 1958
and subsequently theretc has refused znd neglected and s%ill does
refuse and neglect to provide fair and reascnable support for
sa2ld mincr child, pursuant fo said Court order, according to his
means and earning capacity, and prior thereto missed Four payments
at intermittent times; that The total amount which defendant has

contributed to said plaintiff Ffor the support of s2id minor chilad

dig $0.00, since December 2, 1958.

VIIT
That there remalins due and owing from the defendant %o the
plaintiff for support of said minocr child the sum of $585.00, o
Gate. | |
IX
That plaintiff does not know the exact amount of defendant's
income, but sald plaintiff is informed and believes and therefore
alleges that sald defendant is an able-bodied person engaged in
regular work.

K

That plaintlf? is informed and belleves and therefore alleges
that the defendent is within the Jurisdiction of the Circult Court,

B&lémiﬁ County, Bay Monmfle, Alabema, which stabte has enzched 2 law

-2 o
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THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE 1S AT
Il TACHED 1S A FULL-TRUZ AND CORRECT COPY-OF THE
- ORIGINAL ON-FILE -AND OF RIZORD IN MY OFFICE

SAME ry&g@az:w F!Z%/KM?//&J{—/ ,

,HIS CERTIFIED COPY IS GIVEN FREE OF CHARGE ey £ o .
PURSUANT TO LAW SDLELY UPDM THI CONDI- i R A P 15}?;_;;;;;;
TION THAT IT 1S TO BE USED FOR OFFCIAL BARBLE 1. BRI o s e Siave o Catornia, in on
EUSINESS AND/OR TO DETERMINE ELIGIBILITY i jieKouniy of Los Angeles.

FOR VETERANS BENEFITS.. BY D (il g DEPUTY,

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNE‘A D
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

~

NO. RESL. 17h30

BETTY RUTE EEARIZEY, -
B Plaintiff | FINDINGS, CERTIFICATE AND ORDER

vs.
_ Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement

: of Support Act.
HARCLD WESLEY KEARIXY,

Defendant

Upon motion of counsel for the plaintiffs, from the verified Complaint on file herein, the Court makes
the following Findings, Certificate and Order:

That the verified Complaint sets forth facts from which the following may be deiermined: that the

defendant, Harold Wesley Kearlew owes a duty

of support of Carven B}{ss Rearley

dependent_ herein named, according to the allegations set forth in said Comaplaint; that the

Cireuit Gourt.

County of Egldwin , State of ___Alabema ‘
may obtain jurisdiction over the defendant or his property; thatttie slaiitif fomnty of HostAmgelesy
Staten! Califamin, eitwean %, tu and Inchuding:

shas fgrnished forzhersuppmrizof therafwresaig dependents sthe summmid.x x thalg

-duping seid=time therdeferdant gwed 7 dniw of supreriroixal depsndentr ; that the Probation Officer
of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, is the Trustee of the Superior Court of Los Angeles
County and the proper persen o whom any and all payments made hereunder should be sent; and
that the address of said Probation Officer is 205 South Broadway, Los Angeles, California.

IT IS THEREFORE CRDERED THAT THE CLERK OF THIS CCOURT prepare three (3) copies of

the Complaint, thexAffidavit for ©rdergorxProceed Vithaut PaymentrofrFees, this Certificate, and the
Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Aect of the State of California; and that he transmit said

documents, forthwith, to the clerk of the Cirveuit Court
: County of Baldwin , State of Alabama
located at Bay Minebte

DATED:  August 5, 1959

boger Albon Pfeff
Judge of the Superior Court

FINDINGS. CERTIFICATE AND ORDER

TG 4150 /57




CHAFPTER 1290

An act to repedl Title 10a, comprising Sections 1650 to 1681, inclusive, of Part
3 of the Code of Civil i’rocedure, and to add a new Title 104, comprising
Sections 1650 to 1690, inclusive, to Part 3 of said code, previding a civil and
criminal procedure for enforcemenz of the duties of support.

The people of the State of Califormiado enact as follows:

Sgemron 1. Tidle 10a, comprising Sections 1650 to 1681, inclusive, of Parr
3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, is repealed.

Sec. 2. Tide 10a, comprising Sections 1650 1o 1690, inclusive, is added to
Part 3 of said code, to read:

TITLE 10a. UNIFORM RECIPROCAL ENFORCEMENT
OF SUPPORT ACT

Cuaprer 1. Genggal Provisions

1650. This title is known and may be cired as the Uniform Reciprocal
Enforcement of Support Act.

1651. This act shall be so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its
.general purpose 1o make uniform the law of these states which enact It.

1652. The purposes of this title are to improve and extend by reciprocal
Jegislation the enforcement of duties of support and to make uniform the law
with respect thereto.

1653. As used in this trle unless the context requires otherwise,

{1) “State” includes any state, territory or possession of the United States
and the Districe of Columbia in which this or 2 substantially similar reciprocal
law has been enacted. . . .

(2) “Initiating state” means apy state in which a proceeding purseant to
this or 2 substantially similar reciprocal law is commenced. .

(3) “Responding state” means any state in which any proceeding pursuant
to the proceeding in the initiating state is or may be commenced. )

¢4) “Court” means the superior court and when the context requires,
means the court of any other state as defined in a substandally similar
reciprocal law. .

{5) “Law” includes both common and starute law. )

{6) “Dury of support” includes any duty of support imposed or imposable
by law, or by any court order, decree of judgment, whether interlocutory or
final, wherher incidental to 2 proceeding ‘for divorce, judicial separation,
separate maintenance or otherwise.

(7) “Obligor” means any person owing 2 duty of support.

(8) “Obligee” means any person to whom 2 duty of support is owed.

(9) “Prosecuring official” means the district atcorney, city artorney, or city
prosecuror charged with the prosection of criminal offenses in the city or
other area in which the obligor is alleged to be present.

1654. 'The remedies provided in this title are in 2ddition to 2nd not in
substirution for any other remedies.

1655, Dutles of sugpon: arising under the law of this State, when applicable
under Section 1670, bind the obligor, present in this State, regardless of the
presence or residence of the obligee.

Cuaper 2. Crimrval ENFORCEMENT

1660. The Governor of this State (1) may demand from the Governor
of any other state the swrender of any person found in such other state who
is charged n this State with the crime of failing to provide for the support
of any person in this State and (2) may surrender on demand by the Governor
of any other stare any person found in this State who is charged in such other
state with the crime of failing to provide for the su;:;gsort of a person in such
other state. The provisions for extradition of criminals not inconsistent here-
with shall apply to any such demand although the person whose surzender is
demanded was not in the demanding state at the ume of the commission of
the crime and altl'xm:l‘i};1 he had not fed therefrom. Neither the demand, the
oath nor any proceedings for excradition pursuant to this section need state
or show that the person whose surrender is demanded has fled from justice,
or ar the time of the commission of the crime was in the demanding or other
state,

1661. Any obligor contemplated by Section 1660, who submits to the
iurisdiction of the court of such other state and complies with the court’s
order of supporr, shall be relieved of extradition for desertion or nonsupport
entered in the courts of this State during the period of such compliance.

CuartEr 3. Crvi ENFORCEMENT

1670. Duties of support enforceable under this title are those imposed or
imposable under the laws of any state where the alleged obligor was present
during the period for which support is sought or where the obligee was
present when the failure to support commenced, at the election of the obligee.

1671. ‘Whenever the State or a polirical subdivision thereof furnishes sup-
port 1o an obligee, it has the same right to invoke the provisions hereof as the
obligee to whom the support was furnished for the purpose of securing reim-
bursement of expenditures so made and of obtaining contimuing support.

1672. All dutes of supiorc are enforceable by action irrespective of
relationship berween the obligor and obligee. Jurisdiction of all proceedings
hereunder shall be vested in the superior court. -

1673. The complaine shall be verified and shall state the name and, so far
as kmown to the plaintiff, the address and circumstances of the defendant and
his dependents for whom. support is sought and all other pertinent informa-
tion. The plaintiff may include in or attach to the complaint any information.
which may help in locating or identfying the defendant including, but with-
our limiration by enumeration, 2 phetograph of the defendant, a description
of any distnguishing marks of his person, other names and aliases by which
he has been or is known, the name of his employer, his fingerprints, or social
security number.

1674. The prosecuting official may, upon the request of the court, repre-
sent the plainuff in any proceeding under this ttle.

1675. A _complaint on behalf of 2 miror obligee may be brought by 2
pg::lsion having legal custody of the minor without appointment as guardian
ad Brem.

76C210W Gib 10-57

1676. 1f the court of this State acting 2s zn initiating state finds that the
complaint sets forth facts from which it may be determined that the defendant
owes a dury of support and that 2 court of the responding state may obtain
jurisdiction of the defendant or his property, it shall so cernify and shall cause
three copies of (1) thé complaint, (2) its certificate, and (3} this act to be
cransmitted to the court in the responding state. If the name and address of
such court are unknown and the responding state has an information agency
comparable to that established in the iniriarmg state it shall cause such copies
0 be transmirred to the state informatdon agency or other proper official
of the responding state, with a request that it forward them o the proper
coure, and that the court of the responding state acknowledge their receipt to
the court of the initfating state.

1677. A court of this Srate acting either 2s an initating or responding
state may in its discretion direct that any part of or all fees and costs incurred
in this State shall be waived, including without limitarion by enumeration,
{ees for filing, service of process, seizute of property, and stenographic service
of both plaintiff and defendant, or either. Where the action js brought by or
through the State or an agency thereof, there shall be no filing fee, Hbrary
fee, or reporter’s fee.

1678. When the court of this State, acting either as 2n initiating or respond-
ing state, has resson to believe that the defeadant may flec the jurisdiction it
may {a) s an initiating state request in its certificate that the court of the”
responding state obtain the body of the defendant by appropriate process if
that be permissible under the law of the responding state; or (b) as a respond-
ing state, obtain the body of the defendant by appropriate process.

" 1679. The Arttorney General is hereby designated as the staze information
agency under this title, and it shall be its duty:

{1) To compile z list of the courts and their addresses in this State having
jurisdiction under this title and wansmit the same to the state information
agency of every other state which has adopted this or 2 substantially
sirnilar law. :

{2) To mainrain 2 register of such lists received from other states and to
transmit copies thereof as soon 2s possible after receipt to every court in this
Stare having jurisdiction under this title.

1680. When the court of this State, acting as a responding state, receives
from the court of an initiating state the aforesaid copies, it shali (1) docket
the cause, (2) notify the prosecuting official, (3) sct a time and pla¢e for a
hearing, and (4) take such action as is necessary in accordance with the laws
of this State to obtain jurisdiction.

1681. If a court of this State, acting as 2 responding state, is unable to
obrain jurisdiction of the defendant or his property due to inacciuracies or
inadequacies in the complaint or otherwise, the court shall communicate this
facr to the court in the initiating srate, shall on its own initiative use all means
at its dispesal to trace the defendant or his property, and shall hold the case

ending the receipt of more accurate information or an amended complaint
romn the court in the initiating state.

1682. The courr shall conduct proceedings under this title in the manner
prescribed by law for an action for the enforcement of the type of dury of
support clai

1683. If the court of the responding state finds a duty of support, it may
order the defendant to furnish support or reimbursement therefor and subject
the property of the defendant to such order.

1684. The court of this State when acting as 2 responding state shall cause
to be transmited to the court of the initiating state 2 copy of all orders of
support or for reimbursement therefor.

1685. In zddition to the foregeing powers, the covrt of this Srate When™
acting as the responding state has the power to subject the defendant to such
terms 2nd conditions as the court may deem proper. to assure compliance
with its orders and in particular

(a) To require the defendant to furnish recognizance in the form of 2 cash
deposit or bond of such characrer and in such amount as the court may deem
proper to assure pzyment of any amount required to be paid by the defendant.

{h) To require the defendant to make payments at specified intervals to
the probation officer of the county or the obligee and to report personally
to such probarion officer at such tirmnes as may be deemed necessary.

(c) To punish the defendant who shall violate any order of the court to
the same extent as is provided by law for contempt of the court in any other
suit or proceeding ¢ognizable by the court.

1686. The courr, of this State when acting as 2 responding state shall have
the following duties which may be carried our through the probation officer
of the county:

(a) Upon the receipt of 2 payment made by the defendant purseant to any
order of the court or otherwise, to transmic the same forthwith Yo the court
of the initiating state, and

(b) Upon request to furnish to the court of the initiating stare a certified
staternent of all payments made by the defendant.

1687. The courr of this State when acting as an initiating state shall have

-the dury which may be ¢arried out through the probation officer of the counrty

to receive and disburse forthwith all payments made by the defendant or
transmitred by the court of the responding state.

1688. Laws attaching a privilege against the disclosure of communications
berween husband and wife are inapplicable to proceedings under this title.
Husband z2nd wife are competent witnesses and may be compelled to restfy
0 any relevant matter, incloding marriage and parentage.

1689. Any order of support issued by a court of this State when acting 25
a responding state shali not supersede any previous order of sypportissued m a
divorce or separate maintenance action, but the amounts for a particular
period paid pursuant to either order shall be credited against arnounts accruing
or accrued for the same period under both.

1690. Participation in any proceedings under this title shall not confer upen
any court jurisdiction of any of the parties thereto in any other proceeding.

Sec. 3. If any provision hereof or the application thereof to any person
or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidicy shall noc affect other provisions
or applications of the act which can be given effect withous the invalid provi-
sion or application, and to this end the provisions of this act are declared to be

severable. BI973 9-B] ZM SFO




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

HAROLD J. OSTLY A W. G, BHare
COUNTY CLERK COUNTY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT BHIEF DEPUTY
B b e, O R DR -
LOS ANGELES

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 151
LOS ANGELES 53
CALIFORNIA

August 25, 1959

Clerk of the Circuilt Court

Beldwin County

Bay Minette, Alabama
No, Resl. 17130

Betty Ruth Kearley

vs Harold Wesley Kearley

Deer Sir: :
Pursuant to an order of the court we are forwarding herewith
certified copies of the Comblalnt anéd  the Order of

this court certifying that the defendant owes a duty cf suppcorte

We are also forwarding two plain copies of the above mentioned
documents, and three copies of the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of
Support Act of this state.

When an Order is made in your court, please forward coples in
duplicate.

These documents are being forwarded pursuant to the Uniform
Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act.

Please acknowledge receipt of the documents.on the. enclosed copy
of this letter.

Very truly yours,

HAROLD J. OSTLY, County Clerk

By \Lbﬁﬂ, wiL. S
?Aﬂ :NANS, Asgistent Chief
DKB: i1 EechaskabantoChdeafs
enc. Civil Flllng/Court Clerk Division

76T589A5 - Cdb 9~-57




LAW QFFICES
HOLBERG, TULLY, HODNETTE AND MOBLEY

1107 MILMER BUILDING
P.O.B20X 47
RALPH G. HOLBERG, JR. MOBILE, ALABAMA
ALBERT J. TULLY
ROBERT £, HODNETTE, JR.
JOMN W, MOBLEY

HERBERT P, FEIBELMAN, JR.

Noevember
gth
1959

Hon. James A. Hendrix
Circuit Soliciter

Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Betty Ruth Kearley vs. Harold Wesley Kearley
Circuit Court, Case No. h687

Dear Jim:

First, I wish to thank you and Judge Hall for the courtesies shown
me this past Thursday morning, Nevember 5, 1959,

You will recall that I was requested to drafi the Order Granting
Motion To Modify, reducing said monthiy installment payments from
$15.00 per week to $7.50 per week. Therefore, in accordance with
such request, we hand you herewith an original znd three (3) copies
of such motion., We hope that you will find same in order and ask
that you please return to us one copy of same upon its proper exe-
cution.

With highest personal regards, I remzin
Very truly yours,

HOLBERG, TULLY, HODNETTE & MOBLEY

\-tzxxﬁﬁvbvth, P.S. I have been withholding the
fﬁohn W. Mobley meiling of this letter, together with
e ) the above order granting motion %o

] j medify, pending the receipt of the
W Vi doctor’'s report. I should be in

M e receipt of Such report within the
/ next two or three days anc will

P promptly forward same, together

a with remittance to cover the first
m two payments. Thanks.

Encl. John




LAW OFFICES
HOLBERG, TULLY, HODNETTE AND MOBLEY

{07 MILNER BUILDING
P.O.BOX a7

RALPH G. HOLOERS, IR, MOBILE, ALABAMA

ALBERT J.TULLY

RODERT E. HODNEYTE, JR.

JOHN W. MOBLEY

HERBERT F. FEIDELMAN, JR.,

September
30th
1959

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk

Circuit Court of Bazdw;n County

Court House

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Betty Ruth Kearley vs. Harold Wesley Kearley
Dear Mrs. Duck:

We hand you herewith Answer and Motion to Modify on behalf of
the Defendant, Harold Wesley Kearley, and respectfiully reguest
that same be filed in your Honorable Court in the above-en~
titled cause.

We hand you herewith original and two (2} copies of such answer
and motion, the original of which is for the Court file and

the copies to be furnished to the plaintiff, Betty Ruth Kearley,
or her attorney, and a copy for your Circuit Solicitor.

Thanking you for your services in attending to this matter
for us and with kindest regards, we remain

Very truly yours,
HOLBERG, TULLY, HODNETTE & MOBLEY

. Q‘@?K J\qu-ﬁ&
(‘y John W. Mobley /\vw

J\\/f N,
W

M
/
P
m

Encl.




BETTY RUTH KEARLEY, IN THE CIRCULIT CCURT

Plaintiff, OF
VS. . BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

HARCLD WESLEY KEARLEY,

. Defendant CASE NO. l687

ORDER GRANTING MOTICON TO MODIFY

This cause coming en te be heard this day on the Come
plaint For‘Support Under The Reciprecal Enfercement of Suppert
Law as filed by the abeve Plaintiff, and on the Answer and Metien
te Medify as filed by the above Defendant, said Plaintiff being
represented by the Scliciter ef Baldwin County, Alabame and said
Defendant being present and represented by Counsel, and from the
iestimony given in the open court and showing the chanced condi-
tiens of the Defendant, it appears to the court that said Metien
te Modify should be granted, and, upen consideraticon thereof, it
..is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED. by the Ceurt that the Metion te
Modify the Decree of the Superior Court of the State of Californiea
in and for the County of Leos Angeles, rendered on the lliith day of
Octeber, 1958 be and hereby is granted and said Decree be and here-
by is modified as to support paymenis by reducing said support
payments from $15.00 per week to $7.50 per week, the first payment
commencing on {he Sth day ef Noveﬁber, 1959, and that said sum
shall be paid through the effice of the Circuit Court of Baldwin

County, Bay Minette, Alabama.

It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court
that the cests incurred in this proceeding be taxed against the

Befendant for which let execution issue.

Dated Nevember 5, 1959,

/‘“’”W i o Laeq

CIRCUIT JUDGE




VSe BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
HARCLD WESLEY KEARLEY, }

Delendant ) CASE NO, 4687

CRDER GRANTING MOTION TO MODIFY

This cause coming on to be heard this day on the Com-

r-}j

piaint For Support Under The Rebiprocai Enforcement of Support
Law as filed by the abeve Plaintiff, and on the Answer and Motion
to Modify as filed by the above Defendant, said Plaintiff being
represented by the Soliciter of Baldwin County, Alabeme and said
Defandant being present and represented by Counsel, and from the
iesﬁimony given in the open court and showing the changed condi-
ticns of the Defendant, it appears to the court that seid Motien
to M@éify should be granted, and, upon consideration thereesf, it
is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by ihe Court that the Motlon %o
Modify the Decree of the Superior Court of the State of Celifornia
in and for the Couniy of Les Angeles, rendered on the lhith day of
October, 1958 be ang hereby is granted and said Decree be and here-

by is modified as to support paynenls by reducing said support

P

paymenis from $15,00 per week teo $7.50 per week, the first payment
commencing on the 9th day of November, 1959, and that sald sum
shall be peid through the office of the Cir ult Court of Raldwin

County, Bay Minetie, Alabama.

1t Is further ORDERED, ADJUBGED and DECREED by the Court
that the costs incurred in this.proceeding be taxed ggainst. the

Defendant for which let execution issue.

Dated November 5, 1959,

CIRCUIT JUDGE




DIAGNOSTIC AND MeEDICcAL CLINIC
1217 GOVERNMENT STREET
MoBILE 20, ALASAMA
DIAGNOSTIC RADIOLOGY

Novembex 9, 1959 M. A. LAUTER, M. D.
OUIS RAIDER, M. B-
JULIAN S, LEWIS, M. D.

INTERNAL MEDICINE
SGRADY @, SEGREST. M. D.
JORMN E, MOSS, M. D
WM. J, ATKINSON, JR., M. D.
HENRY M. GEWIN, M. D.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Re: Mr. H. W. Keazley, Age 53

This is to certify that Mr. H. W. Kearley is a very sick and
disabled man.

He was operated in March, 1959, at which time his stomach
was three-fourths resected due to a long standing peptic ulcer, which
had become malignant, Malignancy of the stomach has only very slight
possibilities of being cured by surgery or any other known means of
therapy. [ am expecting Mr. Kearley to become more disabled as time
goes om.

As I understand it he is working part-time at the present time,
a2 few hours weekly at a very light job for which he receives very Httle
compensation. In my opinion Mr. Kearley is not able even at this time
to support himself.

v f
%?&@ ,Af%f'

G.0O. SEGREST, 1? D, v

GOS/rs




LAW QOFFICES

HOLBERG, TULLY, HODNETTE AND MOBLEY

HE7 MILNER BUILDING

P.C.BOX 47

RALPM G. HOLBERG, JR, MOBILE, ALABAMA,

ALBERT J, TULLY
ROBERT E.HODNETTE, JR.
HJOHN W, MOBGLEY

HERBERT P, FEIBELMAN, SR,

Nowvember
14th
1959

Hon. James A. Hendrix
Circuit Solicitor

Baldwin County Court House
Bay Mineite, Alabama

Re: DBetty Ruth Kearley vs. Harold Wesley Kearley
Circuit Court, Case No. L1687

Dear Jim:

This will supplement my letter to you of November 9, 195¢ with re-
spect to the above~entitled matter.

We are this date in receipt of letter from Dr. G. O. Segrest, which
report contains the facts surrounding the physical condition of
Harold Wesley Kearley and which evidence was given in open Court on
Thursday, November 5, 1959. We are enclosing herein the original
and two {(2) Thermo Fax cepies of such repoert for your information
and further use.

Jim, we are also enclosing Postal Money Order for $15.00, which
covers the payments due for November ¢ and November 16, 1959, 1
have instructed Mr. Kearley to forward all further remittances to
LAlice J. Duck,. Cierk, Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama. If
such is incorrect, please let me know, and we shall follow your in-
structiens. Jim, the report of Dr. Segrest indicates that Mr. Kearley's
condition is much worse than we had first thought and should he not
be able to continue his part time work and make the remittances as
ordered by the Decree of Modification, we shall promptly file the ap-
propriate motion so that the Court may be cognizani of his present
condition and ability to pay.

We wish to thank you, Judge Hall and the Court for your courtesies
shown to us in this matter,

With highest personal regards, I remain
HOLBERG, TULLY, HODNETTE & MOBLEY

By %
ohn, W. Mebley
(JwWM/pan/

Encl.




LAW OFFICES
HOLBERG,TULLY, HODNETTE AND MOBLEY

1107 MILNER BUILDING
P.O.BOX 47
RALPH G. HOLBERG, J&. MQOQBILE, ALASBAMA
ALDERT J. TULLY

ROBERT E. HODNETTE, JR.
JOHN W, MORBLEY

HMERDERT P. FEIBELMAN,JR,

March
15th
1960

Hon. James A. Hendrix
Circuit Solicitor

Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alzbama

Re: Betty Ruth Kearley vs. Harold Wesley Kearley
Circuit Court, Case No. L6687

Dear Jim:

This will supplement my letter to you of November 16, 195G with respect
to the above-entitled matier.

Jim, we regret to advise that Mr. Harcld W. Kearley has again taken ill
and is not able to forward the $7.50 weekly remittances as ordered by
the Court under its Decree of November 5, 1959, Mr. Kearley has been
out of work since February 8, 1960 and is now in the Mobile Infirmary,
Mobile, Alabama. He is being attended by Dr. G. O. Segrest, Dr. Guy
Oswall and Dr. Henry Gewin, and is scheduled for another operation on
Tuesday afternoon, March 15, 1960.

We are writing this letter to advise the Court of the above circumstances
and to further state that as soon as he returns to his employment, he
shall promptly forward remitiances. His condition is quite sericus and
we certainly hope that he will be able to return to work within the near
future,

Thanking you in advance for ycur courtesies and co-operation in this
matter, we remain

Very truly yours,

HOLBERG, TULLY, HODNETTE & MOBLEY

:
JEE& W. Mobley

)
wazzfif

By




LAW OFFICES
HOLBERG, TULLY, HODNETTE AND MOBLEY

HOT? MILNER BUILDING
PO, BOX <7
RALPH G. HOLBERG, 4R, MOBILE, ALABAMA
ALBERT J.TULLY
ROBERT E. HODNETTE, JR.
SJOHN W, MOBLEY

HERBERT P, FEIBELMAN, J&,
April

29th
1860

Hon. James A. Hendrix
Circuit Solicitor

Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Betty Ruth Kearley vs. Harold Wesley Kearley
Circult Court, Case No. 687

Dear Jim:

This will supplement our letter to vou of March 15, 1940 concerning
the above-entitled matter.

Jim, we regret to advise that Mr. Harold W. Kearley departed this

life on Thursday, April 28, 1960. We have aliso informed Mrs. Betty
Ruth Kearley of Mr. Kearley's death and we presume that she and her
attorney will close their file with respect to this pending matter.

Jim, we also wish to express our appreciation to both you and Judge
Hall for your courtesies and services shown us in this matter.

With kindest regards, we remain
Very truly yours,
HOLBERG, TULLY, HODNETTE & MOBLEY

/John W, Mobley

)

:
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BETTY RUTH KEARLEY

Complainant
Va. - . g BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
FAROLD WESLEY KEARLEY X . CASE NWRMBER _].4R7
Respondent .

T it e e

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

it appearing to the Court that the above cause is inactive, upon

consideration, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the

Court that

. said cause ba and hereby is transferred to the inactive docket of this

Court, and it is further ORDERED that the costs imcurred im this cause

f]}‘be taxad against the State of Alsbama pursuant to Section

© Title 34, 1955 Cumulative Pocket Parts, Code of Alabama,

ouly 13, 1967

119 (b)),
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